Outstanding Stock Lending 30 0.0 30 30
Unsettled Purchases (1,796) 0.0 (1,796) (1,796)
Unsettled Sales 2,134 0.0 2,134 2,134
Total assets available to pay benefits 1,744,152 1,917,461 1,570,843

Interest rate risk
The Fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments. These investments
are subject to interest rate risks, which represent the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes to market interest rates.

The Fund's direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2015 is set out below.
These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair values.

Asset Type 31 March 2015 31 March 2016
£000 £000

Cash deposits 25,695 24,570
Cash balances 7,855 9,328
Pooled Fixed Interest Securities 228,549 227,599
Total 262,099 261,497

131

Interest rate risk - sensitivity analysis
The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows
the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 1% change in interest rates.

Asset Type Value at Change in Year
31/03/2016 +1% -1%

£000 £000 £000
Cash deposits 24,570 24,816 24,324
Cash balances 9,328 9,421 9,235
Pooled Fixed Interest Securities 227,599 229,875 225,323
Total 261,497 264,112 258,882

Asset Type Value at Change in Year
31/03/2015 +1% -1%

£000 £000 £000
Cash deposits 25,695 25,952 25,438
Cash balances 7,855 7,934 7,776
Pooled Fixed Interest Securities 228,549 230,834 226,264
Total 262,099 264,720 259,478

Currency risk
Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are
denominated in any currency other than sterling.

To assist in managing this risk and to reduce the volatility associated with fluctuating currency rates, the Fund has
appointed two active currency overlay managers. Record Currency Management and HSBC Trinkaus & Burkhardt
each overlay half of the value of the Global Equity ex UK portfolio managed by Invesco.